weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by

adding expected inflation.

Page 6

The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset

class, as provided by the System, are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term Expected

Rate of Return*

Fixed Income 17.0% 4.4%

US Large Stocks 32.0% 8.0%

US Mid Stocks 9.0% 10.0%

US Small Stocks 4.0% 11.0%

Int'l Developed Mkt Stocks 12.0% 9.5%

Int'l Emerging Mkt Stocks 3.0% 11.0%

Alternatives 10.0% 10.1%

Real Estate 10.0% 7.5%

Cash Equivalents   3.0% 1.5%

Total 100.0%

*Includes assumed rate of inflation of 2.50%.

Paragraph 42 (g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in

the discount rate. The following presents NPL of the System, calculated using the discount rate of

7.75 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.75 percent)

than the current rate:

($ in Thousands)

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(6.75%) Rate (7.75%) (8.75%)

   Total

Net Pension Liability

$3,671,501

$3,402,168 $2,630,737 $1,974,485

324,690 264,339 212,675

State Employees

State Police

Local Employees 3,426,091 2,373,192 1,484,341

$7,152,949 $5,268,268

Page 7

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in the NPL.  The needed

information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

STATE EMPLOYEES

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2016 $7,547,548 $4,684,599 $2,862,949

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 107,377 107,377

Interest 563,620 563,620

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual

experience (56,579) (56,579)

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Contributions - employer 184,362 (184,362)

Contributions - employee 95,979 (95,979)

Other 0 0

Net investment income 581,603 (581,603)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (551,721) (551,721) 0

Administrative expense (14,502) 14,502

Transfers among employers 1,290 478 812

   Net changes 63,987 296,199 (232,212)

 Balances at September 30, 2017 $7,611,535 $4,980,798 $2,630,737

Page 8

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

STATE POLICE

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2016 $597,836 $318,885 $278,951

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 9,016 9,016

Interest 44,687 44,687

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual

experience (1,079) (1,079)

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Contributions - employer 23,031 (23,031)

Contributions - employee 4,322 (4,322)

Net investment income 39,883 (39,883)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (42,454) (42,454) 0

Administrative expense 0 0 0

Transfers among employers 253 253 0

   Net changes 10,423 25,035 (14,612)

 Balances at September 30, 2017 $608,259 $343,920 $264,339

Page 9

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

LOCAL EMPLOYEES

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2016 $8,831,698 $6,173,590 $2,658,108

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 190,748 190,748

Interest 664,700 664,700

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual

experience (6,453) (6,453)

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Contributions - employer 218,976 (218,976)

Contributions - employee 133,600 (133,600)

Net investment income 780,523 (780,523)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (508,205) (508,205) 0

Administrative expense 0 0 0

Transfers among employers (1,543) (731) (812)

   Net changes 339,247 624,163 (284,916)

 Balances at September 30, 2017 $9,170,945 $6,797,753 $2,373,192

Page 10

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

TOTAL

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2016 $16,977,082 $11,177,074 $5,800,008

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 307,141 307,141

Interest 1,273,007 1,273,007

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual

experience (64,111) (64,111)

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Contributions - employer 426,369 (426,369)

Contributions - employee 233,901 (233,901)

Other 0 0

Net investment income 1,402,009 (1,402,009)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,102,380) (1,102,380) 0

Administrative expense 0 (14,502) 14,502

Transfers among employers 0 0 0

   Net changes 413,657 945,397 (531,740)

 Balances at September 30, 2017 $17,390,739 $12,122,471 $5,268,268

Page 11

Paragraph 45 (a):  September 30, 2016 is the actuarial valuation date upon which the TPL is

based.  An expected TPL is determined as of September 30, 2017 using standard roll forward

techniques.

Paragraph 45 (c):  There was no change in the actuarial assumptions that affected the

measurement of the TPL since the prior measurement date.

Paragraph 45 (d):  There was no change in the benefit terms that affected the measurement of the

TPL since the prior measurement date.

Paragraph 45 (g):  See Section IV for the annual Pension Expense.

Paragraph 45 (h):  Since certain expense items are amortized over closed periods each year, the